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1. Introduction 

1.1. Terms of Reference 

RDH Building Engineering Ltd. (RDH) was retained by the 
Owners, Strata Plan LMS 428, to undertake a warranty 
review of the building enclosure at The Parkhill, 7108 
Edmonds Street, Burnaby, BC.   

The review was performed in general conformance with 
our proposal dated July 9, 2010, and authorized October 
20, 2010.  The purpose of this building enclosure 
warranty review was to assess the current condition of 
building enclosure assemblies and components, which 
typically include the exterior walls, exterior wall 
penetrations (e.g. windows and doors), balconies, roofs, 
and at-grade waterproofing.  Particularly, we focused on 
identifying defects that may be covered in the building’s 
third-party home warranty insurance associated with the 
2004-2005 building enclosure rehabilitation.   

Please note the following regarding this report: 

t The report has been undertaken for the Owners, 
Strata Plan LMS 428, and is not to be relied upon by 
others. 

t The report does not address mechanical ventilation 
systems, indoor air quality, and mould, or the 
potential health concerns related to the presence of 
mould. 

t The report only includes building enclosure issues.  
Defects that are not building enclosure related remain 
the responsibility of the Strata to report.  The main 
field of the roof, the main field of at-grade podium, 
and below-grade assemblies were not reviewed, as 
they were not part of the rehabilitation completed in 
2005 and not subject to the building’s third-party 
home warranty insurance.   

t The report is an assessment of current conditions, 
within the terms of reference and limitations outlined 
in our proposal.  Our assessment is based solely on a 
visual sampling of select areas; no comprehensive 
review or intrusive testing was conducted.  Also, no 
comprehensive review of the building enclosure 
drawings and details, or confirmation of the design to 
as-built conditions, was conducted. 

t The report is not intended to provide our opinions 
regarding the actions or services provided by 
individuals or organizations which may have 
contributed to, or caused, the observed conditions. 

1.2. Report Organization  

Background information relevant to this building and the 
warranty review is provided in Section 1 of this report. 

Section 2 is organized in accordance with five primary 
elements of the building enclosure:  

t Exterior Walls  

t Windows and Doors 

t Balconies  

t Roof  

t At-Grade. 

Each building enclosure element is described.  Defects 
are listed, along with their significance and 
recommended action, where appropriate. 

Section 3 of this report includes a summary of 
recommendations from Section 2 in table format.   

1.3. Documents Reviewed 

The documents provided to and reviewed by RDH are 
listed in Table 1.3.1. 

Table 1.3.1 Documents Reviewed 

DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION 

Building Enclosure 
Rehabilitation Drawings 

By: RDH Building Engineering  

Drawings: A-0.00 to A-3.01  

Latest Date: Feb 22, 2005 

Building Enclosure 
Rehabilitation Details 

By: RDH Building Engineering 

Details: D-1.01 to D-8.04 

Latest Date: Feb 22, 2005 

1.4. Building Description 

The complex consists of one, high-rise, concrete frame 
building, constructed over a 2 level underground parking 
garage.   

A site overview and typical elevations are provided in Fig. 
1.4.1 to Fig. 1.4.3.  Relevant building statistics are 
provided in Table 1.4.1.   

Architectural 
North 



 

 
.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .    

1751.50  RDH Building Engineering Ltd. 

       .  .  .  .  . 

PAGE 2 OF 15 

 
Fig. 1.4.1 Site overview. 

 
Fig. 1.4.2 North elevation. 

 
Fig. 1.4.3 Southeast elevation. 

Table 1.4.1 Description of Buildings 

DESCRIPTION 

Name The Parkhill 

Address 7108 Edmonds Street, 
Burnaby 

Date of construction 1992 

Date of Rehabilitation 2005 

Number of suites 58 residential suites 

Applicable building code British Columbia Building 
Code 1990 

Building code 
classification 

Part 3 

Building enclosure 
requirements 

Part 5 

Number of storeys 10-storey high-rise over a 2 
storey below grade parking 
garage 

Type of construction Non-combustible 

Sprinklered Yes 

Principal occupancy Residential 

Other occupancies None 

Structural system Reinforced concrete 

1.5. Owner/Occupant Questionnaire 

An owner/occupant questionnaire was distributed to 
each of the 58 suites to determine whether there were 
concerns with the performance of the building enclosure.  
50 questionnaires were returned (86%).  Table 1.5.1 

N 
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provides a summary of the information gathered from the 
questionnaires. 

Table 1.5.1 Response to Owner/Occupant Questionnaire  

SURVEY QUESTION 

1) Has your suite experienced leaks in the past 5 
years?   

12/50 
(24%) 

2) Are you aware of any moisture staining on your 
exterior walls or ceilings (below roofs or decks)? 

2/50 
(4%) 

3) Have you observed condensation (water 
droplets) on your window frames? 

12/50 
(24%) 

4) Have you observed fogging/condensation 
between the sheets of glass in your windows? 

1/50 
(2%) 

5) Are there any cracks or chips in the glass or 
frames? 

1/50 
(2%) 

6) Is all the hardware in your windows and doors 
functioning properly? (handles, foot locks at 
doors, etc.) 

20/50 
(40%) 

7) Have you observed any mould, fungi, or mildew 
(black staining)? 

8/50  
(16%) 

Several observations can be made based on the 
responses to the questionnaires: 

1. Active and/or past water leakage was reported in 
twelve suites.  Based on our review of the completed 
questionnaires and our field review on November 5, 
2010, it was determined that all of these have been 
repaired and/or are related to plumbing problems, not 
the building enclosure.   

2. It was determined that the moisture staining at the 
reported units was either associated with plumbing leaks 
or in slab duct leaks and not the building enclosure. 

3. Condensation problems were reported in twelve 
suites.  See Section 2.2 for further discussion. 

4. Fogging between the sheet of glass is covered by the 
sealed unit extended warranty and should be replaced. 

5. It was determined that the reported cracks or chips in 
the glass or frames were cracks at interior sealant 
between window/door frames and interior finishes.  This 
is a maintenance issue.  

6. Window/door hardware problems were reported in 
twenty suites.  Most of the reported window/door 
problems are related to air leakage, operational 
difficulties, and/or misalignment.  See Section 2.2 for 
further discussion. 

7. Most of the reported mould, fungi, or mildew was 
related to elevated interior moisture levels.  The black 
stains at Suite 1003 are discussed in Section 2.2. 

We were given access to 9 suites on November 5 for 
review; 16% of the total 58 suites.  We reviewed Suites 
302, 401, 402, 403, 503, 504, 606, 801, and 1003.  
These 9 units were selected based on the type and 
nature of deficiencies reported in the completed 
questionnaires.  Where relevant to the building 
enclosure, the results of these reviews are discussed in 
more detail in Section 2.   

The completed owner/occupant questionnaires included 
in Appendix A serve as a record of reported building 
defects.  Also, based on our review of the suites that we 
had access to, we were able to identify common building 
enclosure concerns that would apply to many suites, 
including those that did not complete a questionnaire. 

1.6. Building History  

RDH was the consultant responsible for design and field 
review related to the building enclosure rehabilitation 
that was substantially completed on December 13, 2005. 

RDH provided a 2 Year Warranty Review dated December 
11, 2007.  This 5 Year Warranty Review will serve as an 
updated summary of defects, both new and previously 
reported, which are related to the building enclosure 
rehabilitation project. 
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2. Discussion of Building Enclosure 
Performance 

Fieldwork was conducted on November 5 and 10, 2010.  
A bosun’s chair was used to review select areas of the 
building enclosure (Fig. 2.1.1).  A total of 8 chair drops 
were conducted.  This section includes a description of 
relevant building enclosure assemblies, defects, 
significance, and recommendations.  Listed defects are 
not intended to be a complete list, but a representative 
sample that should serve to illustrate the severity and 
extent of problems.   

 

Fig. 2.1.1 Bosun’s chair drop, west elevation. 

2.1. Exterior Walls 

Architectural Concrete  

Fig. 2.1.1 shows typical architectural concrete walls at 
The Parkhill.   

 
Fig. 2.1.1 Architectural concrete walls on the west elevation. 

The architectural concrete wall assembly is indicated on 
RDH drawings to consist of the following (from exterior to 
interior): 

t Silicone elastomeric painted finish 

t Original painted finish 

t Concrete wall 

t 2 ½” steel studs 

t Batt insulation 

t Polyethylene sheet 

t Interior gypsum wallboard. 

This and similar types of exterior wall assembly are 
relatively common in the Lower Mainland, especially for 
high-rise residential construction, due to its lower 
construction cost (relative to rainscreen walls).  

For architectural concrete walls, the first line of water 
penetration resistance is the face of the concrete, which 
is made more watertight through the use of a coating 
(e.g. paint) and sealant.  The concrete itself provides the 
second line of resistance, since concrete has mass to 
limit the movement of water and absorb moisture.  Some 
of this moisture can dry back to the exterior at some 
point in the future. 

The wall is vulnerable to water penetration at cracks, 
construction joints (joints between separate pours of 
concrete), control joints (joints deliberately designed to 
control the location of cracking), and transitions to other 
building enclosure elements (e.g. windows).   

Note that this type of wall must incorporate a face-sealed 
strategy against water ingress, as by its nature it is 
unable to provide the same redundancy as a rainscreen 
type wall.  Typically, paint and sealants are used to 
improve the water resistance of the wall.  

While rain penetration control is the most important 
attribute of exterior walls in this climate, the walls must 
also be able to control air leakage, vapour diffusion, and 
provide adequate thermal performance.  The design of 
the exterior wall assembly is such that there is some risk 
for condensation moisture problems on the inside of the 
concrete wall due to inherently imperfect control of the 
above factors.   

Due to thermal bridging, there is also a risk for stud 
shadowing on the interior gypsum board, as well as cold 
walls and floors. 
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None of the questionnaires indicated a problem with 
stud shadowing on the interior gypsum board or 
condensation at concrete walls (although condensation 
at windows was reported). 

We performed a visual review of the concrete walls from 
ground level, balconies and the main roof, and observed 
the following: 

t Elastomeric paint on concrete wall is scuffed at the 
roof level, east elevation (Fig. 2.1.2).   

Significance:  Reduced water resistance at the face of 
the exterior wall.   

t Sealant cracking at concrete cold joint on the 5th floor, 
west elevation (Fig. 2.1.3).   

Significance:  Reduced water resistance at the face of 
the exterior wall. 

 
Fig. 2.1.2 Elastomeric paint on concrete wall is scuffed, east 

elevation. 

 
Fig. 2.1.3 Sealant cracking at concrete cold joint on the 5th 

floor, west elevation. 

RECOMMENDATION 

1 Elastomeric coatings are typically thin (~10mils) 
and fragile.  As part of the regular maintenance 
program, any areas of the coating which are 
damaged should be identified and repaired. 

RECOMMENDATION 

2 As part of the regular maintenance program, any 
areas of the sealant discontinuity at architectural 
concrete should be identified and repaired. 

Brick Masonry Veneer 

Fig. 2.1.4 shows a typical brick masonry veneer wall at 
The Parkhill.  The brick masonry veneer wall assembly is 
indicated on RDH drawings to consist of the following 
(from exterior to interior): 

Assembly 1: 

t 3 ½” brick veneer c/w brick ties and shelf angles 

t 1” air space 

t 2 ½” mineral fibre insulation 

t Self-adhered membrane 

t 1/2” exterior gypsum sheathing 

t 3 5/8” steel studs @ 16” o.c. on top of existing 
concrete upstand 

t 1 7/8” air space 

t 2 ½” steel studs 

t Interior gypsum wallboard. 

Assembly 2: 

t 3 ½” brick veneer c/w brick ties and shelf angles 

t 1” air space 

t 2 ½” mineral fibre insulation 

t Self-adhered membrane 

t Concrete column/wall 

t 2 ½” steel studs 

t Batt insulation 

t Polyethylene sheet 

t Interior gypsum wallboard. 
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Fig. 2.1.4 Brick masonry veneer, northwest elevation. 

The brick masonry veneer wall assemblies utilize a 
rainscreen water penetration control strategy.  Because 
of their rainscreen design, both assemblies have good 
resistance to rain penetration.  However, they are most 
vulnerable at transitions to other building enclosure 
components (e.g. windows, other types of wall 
assemblies). 

We performed a visual review of the brick masonry 
veneer from ground level, balconies, and roofs, and 
observed the following: 

t Localized cracking of the brick masonry mortar joints 
on the 10th floor, northeast corner, and the 4th floor, 
west elevation (Fig. 2.1.5 to Fig. 2.1.6).  This was 
reported in the 2 Year Warranty Review Report dated 
Dec. 11, 2007. 

Significance:  Reduced water resistance at the face of 
the exterior wall.   

t Sealant cracking at the roof overflow to the brick 
masonry veneer interface on the west elevation (Fig. 
2.1.7). 

Significance:  Reduced water resistance at the face of 
the exterior wall. 

t Discontinuous sealant at shelf angle on the east 
elevation, 10th floor (Fig. 2.1.8). 

Significance:  Reduced water resistance at the face of 
the exterior wall. 

 
Fig. 2.1.5 Localized cracking of the brick masonry mortar 

joints on the 10th floor, northeast corner (north 
facing). 

 
Fig. 2.1.6 Localized cracking of the brick masonry mortar 

joints on the 4th floor, west elevation. 
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Fig. 2.1.7 Sealant cracking at the roof overflow to brick 

masonry veneer interface, west elevation. 

 
Fig. 2.1.8 Discontinuous sealant at the shelf angle, east 

elevation of the 10th
 floor. 

RECOMMENDATION 

3 Monitor brick masonry mortar joints hairline 
cracks. Periodic maintenance tasks, such as re-
pointing, should be considered to address the 
minor aesthetic and water shedding performance 
issues associated with masonry joint cracking. 

4 As part of the regular maintenance program, any 
areas of sealant discontinuity at brick masonry 
veneer should be identified and repaired. 

 
Stucco Wall 

Fig. 2.1.9 shows a typical stucco wall at The Parkhill.  The 
stucco wall assembly is indicated on RDH drawings to 
consist of the following (from exterior to interior): 

t 7/8” stucco assembly c/w acrylic finish coat 

t 1” air space 

t 2 ½” mineral fibre insulation 

t Cont. ¾” x 1 ½” rigid insulation vertical blocking 
strip midway between z-girts 

t 3 ½” z-girt vertical furring @ 16” o.c. max fastened to 
steel studs 

t Self adhesive membrane 

t 1/2” exterior gypsum sheathing 

t 3 5/8” steel studs @ 16” o.c. 

t Interior gypsum wallboard. 

 
Fig. 2.1.9 Stucco wall, Suite 302. 

The stucco clad walls utilize a rainscreen water 
penetration control strategy.  Because of the rainscreen 
design, the assembly has good resistance to rain 
penetration.  However, they are most vulnerable at 
transitions to other building enclosure components (e.g. 
windows, other types of wall assemblies). 

Minor cracks in the stucco cladding can be expected in 
this assembly.  If they do occur, they should be 
monitored and possibly sealed, depending on the size.  
However, cracks were not identified during our review (8 
drops).  We did not observe any other issues with the 
stucco cladding. 

2.2. Windows and Doors 

Penetrations through the exterior walls are critical from a 
water resistance perspective.  Since they are more 
complicated to address in design and construction than 
the field of the wall, they are often prone to water 
ingress.  Although the most common penetrations are 
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windows and doors, there are other penetrations, such 
as exhaust vents, exterior lights, and electrical outlets. 

The window glazing assembly at The Parkhill is a Starline 
9000 series window wall and punch window assemblies 
with 4500T series sliding doors and 9502 series swing 
doors.  The windows consist of double glazed Starline 
9000 punched windows with casement and awning type 
operable vents.  The rainscreen window assembly 
consists of an aluminum structural framing system and 
vision glass. 

Most of the reported window/door problems are related 
to air leakage, condensation, operational difficulties, 
and/or misalignment. 

Windows 

Fig. 2.2.1 shows a typical punch window and a typical 
window wall at The Parkhill.   

 

Fig. 2.2.1 Window wall and punch window on west 
elevation. 

We performed a visual review of the windows from 
ground level, balconies, and observed the following: 

t Condensation at windows was reported at many 
suites (Appendix A).  The situation was reportedly 
worse in colder weather and with the windows closed.  
Ventilation may not be adequate for the occupants’ 
need. 

Significance:  Condensation may result in damage to 
interior finishes, fungal growth, and can be a 
nuisance to occupants.  Increased air circulation will 
reduce the risk of condensation and the likelihood of 
fungal growth.  Periodically opening windows, using 
bathroom and kitchen fans, and leaving open drapes 
and blinds, will assist in reducing risk of 
condensation.  However, no noticeable damage or 
fungal growth was identified from our suite visits. 

t A failed insulating glass unit (IGU) was identified at 
the second floor, east elevation (Fig. 2.2.2), and was 
reported at Suite 102 (Appendix A).  

Significance:  It is a nuisance to occupants.  The 
sealed units should be replaced under the 10 year 
extended warranty for the sealed units. 

t Some window upper handles were not used to close 
the windows (Fig. 2.2.3).  

Significance:  If windows are not properly closed with 
both handles, the closed handle could become loose 
as it is subjected to greater forces compared to the 
condition where both handles are used.  If only one 
handle is used, the sash is not fully sealed in a lock 
position, which may result in air and water leakage. 

t Identification labels were not removed prior to 
sealant installation at various window sections (Fig. 
2.2.4).  Debonding labels have resulted in small 
sections of unbonded sealant.  This was reported in 
the 2 Year Warranty Review Report dated Dec. 11, 
2007. 

Significance:  Discontinuous exterior water shedding 
surface.  This localized issue is relatively minor but 
should be addressed by removing labels and sealant 
and applying new sealant.   

t Mould was reported at the sealant between the 
window frame and the interior finishes at Suite 1003 
(Fig. 2.2.5).  It was determined during the suite visit 
that the stained sealant was due to self-adhesive 
membrane in contact with the interior acrylic sealant.    

Significance:  It is an aesthetic issue. 

Punch 
Window 

Window 

Wall 
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Fig. 2.2.2 Failed insulating glass unit on the 2nd floor, east 

elevation.   

 
Fig. 2.2.3 Window upper handles were not used, south 

elevation. 

 
Fig. 2.2.4 Identification labels were not removed prior to 

sealant installation at various window sections.   

 
Fig. 2.2.5 Reported mould, Suite 1003.   

RECOMMENDATION 

5 Owners to control interior relative humidity level.  
To reduce risk of condensation, air circulation 
should be encouraged through the use of 
bathroom and kitchen fans, leaving drapes and 
blinds open when possible, opening windows and 
keeping the interior temperature at around 20oC 
relative humidity below 50% during heating 
season.  

6 Replace failed IGUs per window manufacturer’s 
warranty.  

7 Owners to use both window handles when 
windows in closed position.  

8 Adjustment to window hardware required as part 
of annual maintenance.  

9 Remove identification labels and sealant and 
applying new sealant. 

Doors 

There are two principal types of doors at The Parkhill:  
sliding doors (e.g. at balconies) and swing doors (e.g. at 
some balconies and building entry doors).  Fig. 2.2.6 
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shows a typical sliding door and Fig. 2.2.7 shows a 
typical hinged door at balconies. 

We performed a visual review of the doors from the 
ground level and balconies, and observed the following: 

t Condensation at doors was reported at many suites 
(Appendix A).  The situation was reportedly worse in 
colder weather and with the doors closed.  Ventilation 
may not be adequate for the occupants’ need. 

Significance:  Condensation may result in damage to 
interior finishes, fungal growth, and can be a 
nuisance to occupants.  Increased air circulation will 
reduce condensation and the likelihood of fungal 
growth.  Periodically opening windows, using 
bathroom and kitchen fans, and leaving open drapes 
and blinds, will assist in reducing risk of 
condensation.  However, no noticeable damage or 
fungal growth was identified from our suite visits. 

t Several owners reported operational difficulties with 
sliding doors or swing doors (Appendix A and Fig. 
2.2.6 to Fig. 2.2.7). 

Significance:  Besides being a nuisance, door 
operational difficulty can result in air and water 
leakage.  Some doors may require adjustment from 
time and time and this can be performed as part of 
the annual maintenance review. 

 
Fig. 2.2.6 The sliding door is hard to operate, Suite 503. 

 
Fig. 2.2.7 The swing door is hard to operate, Suite 606. 

RECOMMENDATION 

10 Adjustment to door hardware required as part of 
annual maintenance. 

Exhaust vents 

Clothes dryer, kitchen and bathroom exhaust vents 
typically terminate at the underside of the balcony slab.  
Occasionally, some of the exhaust dryer vents can 
become partially plugged with lint.  All vents should be 
regularly cleaned as part of the regular maintenance 
program in order to maintain a clean and unobstructed 
venting system.   

Most of the stainless steel fireplace exhaust vents 
penetrate the brick cladding at various locations (Fig. 
2.2.8).  The vent perimeters are sealed to the 
surrounding brick cladding with silicone sealant.   
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Fig. 2.2.8 Typical stainless steel fireplace exhaust vents, 

west elevation.  

We performed a visual review of the vents from ground 
level, balconies, and bosun’s chair drops, and observed 
the following: 

t At the south elevation of the 5th and 8th floors, there is 
an exhaust grill missing from an in-slab discharge 
vent at each location (Fig. 2.2.9).  This was reported 
in the 2 Year Warranty Review Report dated Dec. 11, 
2007. 

Significance:  The large vent openings can lead to 
pest entry.  These should be replaced as part of the 
maintenance program. 

 
Fig. 2.2.9 Missing exhaust grill from in-slab discharge vents 

on the 5th and the 8th floors, south elevation.  

RECOMMENDATION 

11 Replace the missing exhaust grills at the in-slab 
discharge vents on the 5th and 8th floors, south 
elevation. 

2.3. Balconies  

A balcony is an exterior horizontal surface, intended for 
pedestrian use, projecting from the building so that it is 
not located over occupied space (therefore not 
performing as a roof).  

Fig. 2.3.1 shows a typical balcony.  The balcony 
assembly is indicated on RDH drawings to consist of the 
following (from top to bottom): 

t Traffic coating 

t Concrete slab 

t Paint. 

The balcony assembly was confirmed on site to be in 
general conformance with the assembly described 
above.  Cold-applied polyurethane traffic membrane was 
used as waterproofing.   
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Fig. 2.3.1 Typical balcony, Suite 401. 

We performed a visual review of the balconies, and 
observed the following: 

t Water ponding was reported at several balconies 
(Appendix A); we observed minor water ponding at 
the balcony of Suite 1004 (Fig. 2.3.2). 

Significance: Elimination of all ponding is not 
required.  Even with adequate sloping, water drainage 
can be restricted due to the membrane surface 
characteristics.  Localized, minor, water ponding on 
balcony surfaces is expected, considering the original 
as-built conditions.  Any remaining water will 
gradually dry. 

t Minor damage to the elastomeric exterior coating on 
exterior face of balcony guard on the 1st floor, south 
elevation (Fig. 2.3.3).  This was reported in the 2 Year 
Warranty Review Report dated Dec. 11, 2007. 

Significance: Reduced water resistance at the face of 
the exterior wall.  This issue is mainly aesthetic as the 
parapet is a fully exterior component.  As part of 
annual maintenance, damaged coating can be 
repaired by reapplying paint coating.   

t At Suite 1003, a cement topping was applied over the 
traffic coating.  The Owner indicated that tile would 
eventually be installed.   

Significance: The cement installation is incomplete 
and makes it difficult/impossible to service/repair 
the traffic coating. 

 

 
Fig. 2.3.2 Minor water ponding at Suite 1004. 

 
Fig. 2.3.3 Minor damage to exterior coating on exterior face 

of balcony on level 1, south elevation. 

 
Fig. 2.3.4 A cement topping was applied over the traffic 

coating, Suite 1003. 

RECOMMENDATION 

12 Owner/occupants can minimize the effects of 
water ponding and accelerate the drying process 
by sweeping standing water towards the scupper 
drains at the front of the balconies. 

13 Perform minor touch-ups of the coating at exterior 
face of balconies as part of the maintenance and 
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RECOMMENDATION 

renewals program. 

14 Strata needs to follow-up with the Owner of Suite 
1003 regarding how the balcony will be reinstated. 

2.4. Roof  

Fig. 2.4.1 and Fig. 2.4.2 show the main roof.  There are 
two types of roofs at The Parkhill.  The main roof area is a 
low-slope protected membrane assembly.  In addition, 
there are areas of sloped metal roofing.  

The field of the main roof was not reviewed as it was not 
part of the rehabilitation completed in 2005 and not 
subject to the HPO warranty requirements. 

Water shedding improvements were implemented as part 
of the rehabilitation completed in 2005, e.g. new metal 
flashing on top of roof parapet walls and metal flashing 
improvement at sloped metal roof to roof parapet wall 
interface.  

 
Fig. 2.4.1 Main roof. 

 
Fig. 2.4.2 Main roof. 

We performed a visual review of roof areas, and observed 
no significant issues except for the following: 

t Clogged drain on the main roof (Fig. 2.4.3).  

Significance:  Reduced water drainage and increased 
possibility of water ingress. 

 

 
Fig. 2.4.3 Clogged drain on the main roof. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

15 Provide maintenance to all roof drains. 

2.5. At-Grade  

Podium 

The podium is the area above the parking garage (Fig. 
2.5.1).  The podium assembly is indicated on RDH 
drawings to consist of the following (from top to bottom): 

t Brick pavers 

t Sand 

t Protection board 

t Waterproofing membrane 

t Concrete slab. 

 
Fig. 2.5.1 Podium. 

The exposed podium to wall interface was 
rewaterproofed during the building enclosure 
rehabilitation completed in 2005.  No leaks were 
reported at the ground floor suites from 
owner/questionnaires.  We performed a visual review of 
the podium, and observed the following:   

t The west-facing patio guard at Suite 101 is not 
adequately secured to the brick masonry (Fig. 2.5.2).  
This was reported in the 2 Year Warranty Review 
Report dated Dec. 11, 2007. 

Significance: Safety issue, and should be addressed.   

 
Fig. 2.5.2 The west-facing patio guardrail at Suite 101 is not 

adequately secured to the brick masonry. 

RECOMMENDATION 

16 Secure the west-facing patio guardrail at Suite 101 
to the brick masonry. 
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3. Recommendations 

3.1. Summary of Recommendations 

Our recommendations are based on a combination of 
factors including a review of design drawings and other 
available documentation, information collected at the 
building through visual observations, and experience 
and knowledge gained from investigations of many other 
buildings with similar assemblies and details.   

Table 3.1.1 below is a list of recommendations that were 
identified in Section 2 of this report.   

RECOMMENDATION  

1 Elastomeric coatings are typically thin (~10mils) 
and fragile.  As part of the regular maintenance 
program, any areas of the coating which are 
damaged should be identified and repaired. 

2 As part of the regular maintenance program, any 
areas of the sealant discontinuity at architectural 
concrete should be identified and repaired. 

3 Monitor brick masonry mortar joints hairline 
cracks. Periodic maintenance tasks, such as re-
pointing, should be considered to address the 
minor aesthetic and water shedding performance 
issues associated with masonry joint cracking. 

4 As part of the regular maintenance program, any 
areas of sealant discontinuity at brick masonry 
veneer should be identified and repaired. 

5 Owners to control interior relative humidity level.  
To reduce risk of condensation, air circulation 
should be encouraged through the use of 
bathroom and kitchen fans, leaving drapes and 
blinds open when possible, opening windows and 
keeping the interior temperature at around 20oC 
relative humidity below 50% during heating 
season.  

6 Replace failed IGUs per window manufacturer’s 
warranty.  

7 Owners to use both window handles when 
windows in closed position.  

8 Adjustment to window hardware required as part 
of annual maintenance.  

9 Remove identification labels and sealant and 
applying new sealant. 

10 Adjustment to door hardware required as part of 
annual maintenance. 

RECOMMENDATION  

11 Replace the missing exhaust grills at the in-slab 
discharge vents on the 5th and 8th floors, south 
elevation. 

12 Owner/occupants can minimize the effects of 
water ponding and accelerate the drying process 
by sweeping standing water towards the scupper 
drains at the front of the balconies. 

13 Perform minor touch-ups of the coating at exterior 
face of balconies as part of the maintenance and 
renewals program. 

14 Strata needs to follow-up with the Owner of Suite 
1003 regarding how the balcony will be reinstated. 

15 Provide maintenance to all roof drains. 

16 Secure the west-facing patio guardrail at Suite 101 
to the brick masonry. 

In addition to Table 3.1.1, refer to the completed 
owner/occupant questionnaires in Appendix A.  These 
also serve as a record of reported building defects. 

3.2. Next Steps 

Our report identifies items that require maintenance and 
correction with the exception of the sealed units which 
are covered by an extended warranty.  All other items can 
be addressed as part of regular maintenance and 
renewal activities.  Should the Owners require assistance 
in implementing any of the above recommendations, 
please contact our office.  The implementation and 
follow-up of warranty and/or maintenance items are 
additional services and we would perform these tasks on 
a time and expense basis in accordance with the Terms 
of Agreement included in our original proposal for the 
warranty review.  

RDH Building Engineering Ltd. 

 

 

Shan Huang, M.A.Sc.  
Project Engineer, EIT 

 

Serge Desmarais, MAIBC, MRAIC, CP.  
Principal, Senior Building Science Specialist 
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